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For the sewing machine, automatic mechanic system, and auxiliary devices
(hereinafter referred as  “machine” ), it is inevitable to conduct work near
moving parts of the machine. This means that there is always a potential
risk from the moving parts. Operators actually operating the machine and
service technicians performing maintenance and repair are strongly advised
to read and understand fully the following instructions in advance.

The safety instructions include items which are not listed in the
specifications of your product. It is the manager/supervisor’ s responsibility
to have their fellow workers fully understand before operation.

Fail to follow the instructions may cause damage to properties, severe
injure or even death.

Explanation of warning indications and labels.
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HIGH VOLTAGE DANGER ¥ - DUBRSBA
Do not open the power cabinet within 10 BEXE -
minutes after the power off.
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High speed moving areal
Stay away and keep clear to avoid injury.

clear to avoid injury.
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Arrisk of cut and injury from moving parts. Stay
away and keep clear.
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Be aware that holding the sewing machine
during operation can hurt your hands.

A risk of electric shock. Stay away and keep
clear.
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There is a risk of entanglement in the belt
N\ resulting in injury.

SRER | BR - 2%0 -
Arisk of burn from the high temperature area.
Stay away and keep clear.

MRAGEILHITE  UEEERABGE -
There is a risk of injury if you touch the button
carrier.

B 7ER - DUBRIRBERE -
Avoid direct eye contact with the laser beam or
other light source.
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T ERET A
Q The correct direction is indicated.

ILBRERIEEE |
A risk of injury to head from upper contact.
Apply proper protection (helmet) and keep clear.

BREMAISER
Grounding connection as indicated.
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Danger

An accident means " to cause personal injury or death, or damage
to property. "

When it is necessary to perform service on electrical parts, be sure to
turn the power off and wait for 5 minutes or more before opening the
power cabinet/box in order to avoid electrical shock.

Caution
1. Basic precaution

(1) Read the manual and other papers supplied with accessories
of the machine before operation. Keep the manual and papers
at hand for quick reference.

(2) The content of this section includes items which are not listed in
the specification of your product.

(3) Always wear safety goggles and gloves to avoid accident
caused by parts breakage.

(4) For those who use a heart pacer, please consult the medical
specialist first.

2. Safety devices and warning labels

(1) Check to ensure all safety devices are correctly installed in
place and properly before operation.

(2) If any of the safety devices is removed for service cause, please
be sure to replace it back to position and verify that is works
normally before resuming operation.

(3) Always keep the warning labels adhered on the machine clearly
visible. If any of the labels missing or contaminated, replace
with a new one at soon.

(4) Fail to obey instructions above may cause severe injury or
death to the operators.

3. Application and modification

(1) It is prohibited to use the machine for any application other than
its original intention, or in any manner other than that prescribed
in the instruction manual.

(2) Never modify or alter the machine. Any unauthorized change of
the specification will not be covered by the warranty.

(8) Our company assumes no responsibility/liability to damages,
injuries, or death resulting from the machine which has been
modified or altered.

4. Education and training

(1) The plant managers/supervisors are obliged to provide
education and training to operators and service technicians. A
good education/training plan not only avoids personal injury but
also prevent damage to the property.

(2) Only a well-trained operator is allowed to operate the machine.

(3) Only a certified technician is allowed to perform service to the
machine.

5. Situations that you must turn off the power
Turning off the power: press EMG Stop (if there is one), switch
off the power, and remove the power plug from the outlet.

(1) When there is a failure or abnormality, press EMG Stop (if there
is one), switch off the power.

(2) To prevent accident resulting from abrupt start of the machine,
before operating the machine, always turn off the power and
switch on again.

(8) When cleaning or inspecting the machine, make sure the
machine stops completely after turning off the power.

(4) When performing service (i.e. changing of adjusting any
component), make sure the power is off and the machine stops
completely.

6. Remove the power plug by holding the plug section instead of the
cord to avoid electrical shock, leakage, or fire accident.

7. Turn off the power whenever the machine is left unattended
between works.

8. In case of a power failure or black out, turn off the power to avoid
damage or accident.
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PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN IN
VARIOUS OPERATION STAGES

1. Transportation

(1) When lift or move the machine, please take the machine
weight into consideration and apply a safe manner.
Refer to the specification for the information you need for
transportation.

(2) Apply sufficient safety measures when lifting or moving the
machine to avoid falling or dropping.

(3) To avoid unexpected accident, do not reuse the packing
material for transportation.

2. Unpacking
(1) Before proceeding to unpacking, check the balance of
the machine and apply necessary tools to hold the proper
position.
(2) When unpacking, follow the instruction printed on the
cartoon. Be careful of the nails and chips when unpacking
from a wooden rack.

3. Installation:

3A. Table and Stand

(1) Only adopt a qualified genuine table and stand to assure
the holding support. In case you need to leave the machine
on a surface temporarily for service, make sure the surface
is strong enough to hold the weight.

(2) If casters are applied to the table stand, adopt casters with
a locking mechanism only and lock them well to secure the
machine during the operation and service.

3B. Cable and Wire

(1) The cables and wires must comply with the specification
and requirement.

(2) The cables and wires shall be free from bending or extra
force. Reserve a free space of at least 30mm between
cables/wires and the moving parts.

(3) Do not apply starburst connection when wiring.

(4) All connectors must be fixed securely. And always hold the
connector body when removing it.

3C. Grounding

(1) Grounding is necessary and must be done by a certified
technician. (2) Check and ensure the grounding is secured
before operation.

3D. Motor

(1) The motor must comply with the specification and
requirement.

(2) If there is a belt in the motor transmission, adopt or apply a
proper protector to avoid entangling.

4. Before Operation

(1) Before turing on the power, make sure all the connectors,
cables, and wires are free from damage, dropout, or
looseness.

(2) Check and make sure the pulley rotation follows the same
direction as labels.

(3) Make sure all the stand casters are locked or fixed in
position.

(4) Keep the working area clean from obstacles.

5. During Operation
(1) Always keep your fingers, hair, or clothing away from the
moving components and moving area. Do not place your
personal belongings on the machine.
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(2) The machine is designed to run at high speed. Always keep
your hands away from the moving area. Do not resume the
work cycle until the machine stops completely.

(8) Be careful not to be caught by the machine or components
when removing or resetting the machine.

(4) To avoid accident caused by abrupt start, when performing
service on the motor or belt, make sure the power is off and
the machine stops completely.

(5) A servo motor is silent as the machine stops. Be sure to
turn off the power to avoid an abrupt start. (6) Always keep
the fan and airway of the power cabinet clean from any
obstacle.

6. Lubrication
(1) Apply only qualified oil and grease onto the parts as
instructed in the manual.
(2) If the lubricant contacts your eye or body, wash it off
immediately. Consult a medical care if necessary.
(8) If the lubricant goes into your body accidentally, go to the
nearby medical care immediately.

7. Service

(1) Only a certified engineer/technician is allowed to perform
service to the machine, including adjusting and repairing.
Use only genuine parts for replacement. Our company
assumes no responsibility/liability for any accident caused
by improper repair or adjustment, or the use of any parts
other than genuine one.

(2) Only a certified technician or authorized engineer is allowed
to repair or maintenance the electric system.

(3) When performing service to air-driven parts, like an air
cylinder, first disconnect the air supply and expel the air
completely to avoid abrupt start.

(4) Check all screws and nut are fixed well after adjusting and
replacement.

(5) A periodical cleaning is necessary. Make sure the power is
off and the machine stops completely before cleaning.

(6) If the machine functions poorly or abnormally, stop the
operation and turn off the power. Contact the authorized
dealers or us to request for a technical service support.

(7) When there is a fuse failure, turn off the power, find out the
cause of the failure and apply solution to it, then replace
with a new one with the same spec.

(8) Periodically check and clean the fan airway and the cable/
wiring.

8. Working Environment

(1) The machine should be free from the affection of electro-
magnetic wave.

(2) The power supply should be in good and reliable condition,
the fluctuation of rated voltage should be less than 10%.

(3) Always check the air pressure and quality. Some extra
device might be needed if the supply is not reliable.

(4) The machine is designed to be used with ambient
temperature 5° C ~ 35° C, relative humidity 35%~85%.

(5) To protect the electronic components and for safety cause,
when there is a frost resulting from a dramatic temperature
rise, disconnect the power and wait until it dry completely.

(6) For safety cause, when there is a thundering or lightening,
stop the operation and disconnect the power supply.

(7) Do not use TV or radio nearby the machine as to avoid
interference.

(8) Apply necessary protection during operation. Follow
applicable regulations set by local administration.

(9) For disposal of packages, lubricant, and product, please
follow the applicable regulations set by local administration.
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Auto thread trimmer

4 7
A fiEt& 1R NEL Khetk
Rotary hook Standard hook Large hook
2 5
B mEEmnl 2 (EEE1R) =Fe
Stitch function Fixed needle bar Split needle bar
M H
C J5kas SERL S pER [Eil
Use Light-weight and medium-weight materials Heavy-weight materials
BRII2EER MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS
42 45 72 75
M H M H H H
= 25 5% 47158
Eﬁﬁ’%"‘ﬂﬁg 3000 sti / min 3000 sti / min 3000 sti / min 3000 sti / min
Max.sewing speed
AR
Max stitch length 4mm 5mm 4mm 5mm 7mm 7mm
| ERERE
%%” Lifting 7mm 7mm 7mm 7mm 7mm 7mm
sE lever
Presser N N N N
foot 38 8-12mm (OJF@) 8-12mm (°JF@ ) 8-12mm (o7 ) 8-12mm (dJF@)
height i
9t | Automatic | g_yomm (Adjustable) | 8-12mm (Adjustable) | 8-12mm (Adjustable) | 8-12mm (Adjustable)
;z?ﬁ%%‘},? Tmm Tmm Tmm Tmm
Feed dog height
st (DPx5)
Needle (DPx5) #11-#16 #11-#16 #14-#22 #14-#22
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(10) FI4ERARAZ ] SHIT D BEIRER (245,275)
(11) JH88

NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS
(1) Lifting lever
(2 ) Thread take-up cover
( 5) Bobbin winder

( 4) Cotton stand

( 3) Power switch

( 6 ) Operation panel

( 7)) Machine pulley

( 8 ) Motor cover

(9) Qil gage window

(1

0 ) Reverse seam switch button Needle lever

release button(245,275)
(11) Oil pan
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Machine installation should only be carried out by a qualified
technician.

The installation should be carried out by two or more people.

Do not connect the power cord until installation is complete.
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by
mistake,which could result in injury.

Secure the table so that it will not move when tilting back the
machine head.

If the table moves, it may crush your feet or cause other injuries.
Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or
returning it to its original position.

@ About the machine set-up location
Do not set up this sewing machine near other equipment such
as televisions,radios or cordless telephones,otherwise such
equipment may be affected by electronic interference from the
sewing machine.
The sewing machine should be plugged directly into an AC
wall outlet.
Operation problems may result if extension cords are used.

@ Carrying the sewing machine
The machine should be carried by the arm by two people as
shown in the illustration.

® Tilting back the machine head

Hold section (B) with your foot so that the table does not
move,and then push the arm with both hands to tilt back the
machine head.

@ Returning the machine head to the upright position
1.Clear away any tools,etc.which may be near the table holes.
2.While holding the face plate with your left hand, gently return
the machine head to the upright position with your right hand.

Of s
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(2) BBEFHEEIRE [2 18
(3) BUAB R E
(4)H%
(5) HEE

Oil

(1) Head cushions(left) [2 pcs]
(2) Head cushions(right) [2 pcs]
(3) Rubber cap
(4) Qil pan
(5) Qiler

(1) & [418]
(2) HRRBWE 2 @]

Rubber cushions

(1) Nails [4pcs]
(2) Rubber cushions [2pcs]

READHETRER

(1) BaAH&ERED
(2) EAHIRIE [2 18 ]
(3) HEEIER

AR

PRERIEIR (3) ZF - IBREMH
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YIRETRIER (3) RIBAZIM
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MACHINE HEAD

(1) Machine head
(2) Hinges [2pcs]
(3) Head rest

NOTE
Tap the head rest ( 3 ) securely

into the table hole. —

If the head rest ( 3 ) is not pushed /iii\\ h

—_—

in as far as it will go,the machine
head will not be sufficiently stable
when it is tilted back.

(1) #&=R

AR

THIEE (4 ) BEELUER mER
BE (2) FIRE (3) RE -
EARZR (1) AEBE -

(1) Cotton stand

NOTE

Securely tighten the nut (4) so that
the two rubber cushions (2) and the
washer (3) are securely clamped
and so that the cotton stand (1)
does not move.
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Lubrication

Do not connect the power cord until lubrication has been
completed, otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle
is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handing
the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get into
your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can resul.
Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

Do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any
circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and diarrheat.
When cutting the nozzle of the oil tank, hold the base of the
nozzle securely.

If your hold the end of the nozzle, injury from the scissors
may result.

@ The sewing machine should always be lubricated and the
oil supply replenished before it is used for the first time,and
also after long periods of non-use.

1.Hold the base of the nozzle of the accessory oil tank (1)
and use scissors to cut about half-way along the straight
section (A) of the nozzle.

2.Lossen and remove the nozzle, and then remove the seal
2).

3.Tighten the nozzle.

@ Oil box refueling

1.Insert the nozzle hole filling rubber oil. use the accessory oil
tank (1) to pour in lubricating oil until the oil level reaches
the top reference line (2) of the oil gauge window (3).
*|f the lubricating oil level drops below the bottom
reference line (4), be sure to add more oil.
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Installing the needle

Turn off the power switch before installing the needle.

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by istake,

which could result in injury.

1.Turn the machine pulley to move the needle
position.

2.Loosen the screws (1).

3.Insert the needle (2) straight in as it will go so that the long
groove is facing inward,and then securely tighten the screws (1).

bar to its hidhest

242,272

245.275
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Removing the bobbin

Turn off the power switch before removing the bobbin.

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake,
which could result in injury.

@ Latch type
1.0pen the slide plates (1) by moving them to the right and left.
2.Pull the rotary hook latches (2) upward, and them remove the
bobbins (3).
(@ Bobbin case type
1.0pen the slide plates (1) by moving them to the right and left
2.Lift up the latch (2) of the rotary hook, and then remove the
bobbin case (3).
3.Remove the bobbin.

@)
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Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against
the machine while winding the lower thread, as this may result in
personal injury or damage to the machine.

1.Turn on the power switch.

2.Place the bobbin (1) onto the bobbin winder shaft (2).

3.Wind the thread several times around the bobbin (1) in the
direction indicated by the arrow.
*Check that the thread is not loose anywhere along the thread
path.

4.Push the bobbin presser arm (3) toward the bobbin (1).

5.Raise the presser foot with the lifting lever.

6.Depress the treadle.Lower thread winding will then start.

7.0nce winding of the lower thread is completed,the bobbin
presser arm (3) will return automatically.

8.After the thread has been wound on, remove the bobbin and cut
the thread with the knife (4).

* Loosen the screw (5) and move the bobbin presser (6) to
adjust the amount of thread wound onto the bobbin.

NOTE :

The amount of thread wound onto the bobbin should be a
maximum of 80% of the bobbin capacity.
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ISRV ERETT A

MEEER - FUEER -
EREHEBER  EORBFZERASR
=25 -

#igz0

1. BN ERERWE /R E - AR
AR (1) AT (2) A -

2. i HesHRIIESF (3) IR -

S HEENEAK T - e (2) BRI
DIEsRIE= (4) WUE -

4. BRFEEHENRE (5)  EEER
RDEE (4)R9PME -

5. AR AL AT 50mm -

6. BRI AR

FESch A HEIMZE S IEE (6) - HEMZE
WA LEE (6) TMLBREENRSHER
T -

Installing the bobbin

Turn off the power switch before removing the bobbin.

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake,
which could result in injury.

Latch type

1.Insert the bobbin (1) into the rotary hook (2) so that the winding
direction is as shown in the illustration.

2.Return the rotary hook latch (3) to its original position.

3.Turn the machine pulley to rotate the rotary hook (2) until the
tension spring (4) is visible.

4.Pass the thread through slit (5) in the rotary hook and then pass
it under the thread tension spring.

5.Pull out the thread to a length of approximately 50 mm.

6.Close the slide plates.

There is an anti-spin spring (6) inside the rotary hook.The anti-spin
spring (6) prevents the bobbin from racing at times such as during
thread trimming.




BEER

1. BENEQERNE R RNAG - A%
BRE (1) RABREE (2) W
2HEBEE(2)BAB-C=% - BRE
FRERANETE (2) WER Hﬂ?
FAIVETER -

A<1> BRFHZEE (3)  FEREARK
JEE (4)TFHE -
<> RBFBHEA(8)  WHEK
50mm -
B. C.
<1> RBRFEKE (3)  EEBRBEK
EE (4)WTE -
2> RBFERE(5) ~ (6) - &

THTERARREE (7) £ -
<3> RBBRFBEHZEA(8)  WHHK
50mm -
3. BEEE (2) RARERA -
4. RBHEEREF (9) AI'F -
5. B GHR -

Bets PR EEE (10) - B
BE (10) THILBSENREERTE
-

Bobbin case type
1.Insert the bobbin (1) into the bobbin case (2) so that the winding
direction is as shoen in the illustration.
2.There are three types of cap (2) A,B,C. Thread the thread by one
of the following methods in accordance with the shape of the
bobbin case (2) being used.
A.<1>Pass the thread through slot (3) and under the thread
tension spring (4).
<2>Pass the thread through the thread hole (8) and pull out
about 50 mm.
B.C.
<1>Pass the thread through slot (3) and under the thread
tension spring (4).
<2>Pass the thread through slots (5) and (6), and then through
the spring (7).
<3>Pass the thread through the thread hole (8) and pull out
about 50 mm.
3.Insert the bobbin case (2) into the rotary hook.
4.Push latch (9) of the rotary hook flat.
5.Close the slide plates.

There is an anti-spin spring (10) inside the rotary hook.The anti-
spin spring (10) prevents the bobbin from racing at times such as
during thread trimming.
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BN ZE Threading the upper thread

TEZFRERD - BUESER - Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread.
SERLEFRBERN  FAREFEERAZR The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake,
=15 - which could result in injury.

1. EFEAZBEE iR - i8S PRIT - 1.Turn the machine pulley and raise the thread take-UP (1) before
ENEEFRENSS  WHIEERE threading the upper thread. This will make threading easier and
BARBERE - it will prevent the thread from coming out at the sewing start.

2. RFARAINER - 2.Thread the left-side thread first.

- ERABBSRNBZE
e The thread can be passed
securely in between the
tension discs

REBRITRIA R
Pass the thread on
the inside of the tab

2427272 l 2457275
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BRI SRRV EE R TR
RENRIERILE (1) DJIRSEM (2) -

Using the knee lifter
The presser foot (2) can be raised by pressing the knee lifter plate (1).

BB ETTE

AR ER BRI RESBARE
R - BBIEAER— B E i
REBETEAD - BEA TN
FHARFLETA - BRICIBEEER
REAIRISER -

$HR (£ F) NELTE

AEKIILER L ERSRE L BERIR

LR -

@ < ZRIFRRE LLIRIE >

B NRER L

@ < ARERHELLERE >
B MNRER R

BEBEETA

1 ERFELREHEARE -

2. WetflEm EEEERELL - BRTE
BERNEME - RN EHEBEHEE
LEFEHIZER L3R -

3. B NRIEN M - PR R —FREREE -
a3 = LB ERIaEE - FENFAERE
FIFERENAE -

4. BENRIEN MR - HERFRRES - $HF
EEREREEHRER -

Corner sewing method
NOTE: If using this machine in place of a single-needle
machine,remove the needle which is not being used.In such
cases,do not use the procedures given below to stop the
unused needle bar from moving,otherwise damage to the
machine may result.
TO stop the needle bars
Press the button L or R after the needle has penetrated the material
and has stopped moving.
@ <To stop operation of the left needle bar>
Press the button L
@ <To stop operation of the right needle bar>
Press the button R
Angle sewing method
1.Set the corner angle on the operating box
2.The needle has penetrated the material and has stopped moving.
Confirm the direction of corner sewing, press the corresponding
stop control button L or rof needle bar.
3.Step on the starting pedal,start sewing a distance, the machine
stops and presser feet lift, mnanually turn the seam to the pre-set
angle.
4.Step on the starting pedal,the machine starts to move,the needle
bar automatically restores to the double needle rod to sew.

0 [
) ]

festE L
Needle stop

=B
olo

s
Needle stop
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REERE -

WMRARLEELELZEREMERENR S5
MABBERBEANRIBR - BETIERE -

AEEIR - HRIGRER T BN BRI - B
FFEBNZE -
O HE AR

@ 5 RIS LTS R
@ 2 A A fE R B A BB AR A 1R B

BABRED  ABRBETAESEGAB/DE
SHEEHEMG L ARZERABREGEL
RIS -

BAOKER N - S EZEBELFE - A9
EHBESBEE - TIFaBE 5 R ERSWAIE
F5HW -

BAIRE N BN - BREFETERE
EFRFRBAZAKESNEE B B%S

B -

DA
1. —E2RFEEERK —ERFERHHE
BFEm - DSEGUIEHELR -
2. BERHABECEEL BN - BABEEF
iR -
3. BN RENBNEE IR BA A EAD -

QB NNERITTE
BMNABRERMRERAN (1) K- ZR7S
EREHME - BREEINE - BHE - &
B ERELES -

QBHENTTA
1. ERFE LREFBHHIERE -
2T BERERMHEEAM (1) K- o/l
/RSt EEETTAEA) - B - $EEA/N
BB IEREAD -

Attach all safety devices before using the sewing ,achine.If the machine

ie used without these devices attached,injury may result.

Turn off the power switch at the following times, The machine may

operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

@ \When threading the needle

@ \When replacing the bobbin and needle

@® \When not using the machine and when leaving the machine
unattended

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the
machine while sewing, as this may result in personal injury or damage to
the machine.

Secure the table so that it will not move when tilting back the machine
head. If the table moves, it may crush your feet or cause other injuries.
Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning
it to its original.If only one hand is used, the weight of the machine head
may cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught.

@ Sewing
1.While holding the two upper threads with your fingers, turn the
machine pulley by hand toward you until the lower threads come out
onto the feed dog.
2.Pull the lower threads toward you and check that they pull out
smoothly.
3.Step on the starter and start sewing.

(@ Backtacking
When the actuator switch N (1) is pressed during sewing, the feed
direction will be reversed. When it is released, the feed direction
will return to normal.

(® Sewing condensed stitches
1.In the operating box set close needle length.
2.Press the close seam device button,switch M (1),you can use
small.Sewing the needle spacting.When released, the distance
between the needles is restored Ordinary sewing.

Lower threads k&

I
i oE
ti. Close needle
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A ENAR SR A Adjusting the thread tension

1ERERIAR I Good even stitches

<— E# Upper thread

AW < [EE4F Lower thread
B4R D@/ N5 g ‘
joo] PA NG 3‘7 %
9 3E B by NEF Gy VNS 5=

—» Increase the upper thread
tension Decrease the lower
thread tension

« Upper thread tension
too weak or lower
thread tension to strong

E#R 55 138 K5, ‘ ,
N 2-7 d %ﬂ B %7 d
g . e ecrenss e s
x 3 : 4+ i —_—
\\\\ \\\\x ‘\\\\‘ \\ N Upper thread tension tension Increase the lower

too strong or lower thread tension
thread tension to weak

AN

JE4R SR TIAED Lower thread tension

TEETRARR DA ZER SCARAERFEEN Turn off the power switch before adjusting the lower thread tension
SRR T RUENER - BARSIFEERA The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by istake,
8% - which could result in injury.

BEENEARR D - 1R8] (1) ETHAE - Turn the adjusting screw (1) to adjust.

E 4R 55 7IAEN Upper thread tension

TERARNDAS 2% - BEEHRRNDER After the lower thread tension has been adjusted, adjust the upper
M9EFE - thread tension so that a good, even stitch is obtained.

1. BRRIRCE - 1.Lower the presser foot.

2. EE)RMRIRG (2) EITHRE - 2.Adjust by turning the tension nut (2).

SRAZE)
Becomes weaker

Becomes stronger

sRAEEN

Becomes weaker

Becomes stronger
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q?;%%g%Xé##$QQX%$ B PR T3R55

Adjusting the presser foot pressure

Correct Stitches

Skipped Stitches

Uneven stitch — Increase the pressure
of the presser foot

Wrinkles occurred — Reduce the
pressure of the presser foot

@FEE IR/ NERIE S - (BFEEEHE
NERBRIAZBE - (UATFREN "B
MEEIEIE S E" BABIREETH
&) -

1. FRFREIER (1) -
2. B BRIEENRIE (2) LIFBENEM
B -

3 EBERENRE (1) -

@ The presser foot pressure should be as weak as possible,
but strong enough so that the material does not slip. (Refer
to " Adjusting screw height” in the table below as a guide to
adjustment).
1.Loosen the adjusting nut (1).
2.Turn the presser adjusting screw (2) to adjust the presser foot
pressure.
3.Tighten the adjusting nut (1).

£ {# Reference values

A Use EBHEEIR2SE  Adjusting screw height
Z+W1KFA  FOR Foundation #)34mm  Approx 34mm
SERADPER Light-weight and medium-weight % 34mm  Approx 34mm
Eit Heavy-weight materials #29mm  Approx 29mm

QR EERFEERENFALN
BIARAS - R NDFRRqh - IDIRARRR
(1) KR - BERNERRBGES
35mm -
MG AR=E (1) BI5RD - HIERE
HRZERESGRD ; B/AKRD - EH
REBREFEIEIZRMIARS (1)

#ETHHE - IRRETEEE) (1) EAREER
REZE ; TREEE (1) WERER

EERE -

(@ Adjusting the trailing length after thread trimming

At the time of thread trimmind, the thread tension is loosened
and tension is applied by the pretension (1) only. The normal
trailing length for the upper thread is 35 mm.

If the tension of the pretension (1) is increased, the lengths of
the threads trailing from the needle tips will be reduced; If the
tension is reduced, the lengths will be increased. Adjust by
turning the pretension (1). Turn clockwise (1), and the length of
the residual length of the surface is shortened, otherwise, the
length becomes longer.

(2) PEE
BT ‘\;Bﬂ{ecomesstronger
Becomeslweakerczr’ 18mm-47 mm

%%

1D
j
i
\\\i"

@

EEE R
Tra'\lmgthEEread
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AR ERVFER

RAMAERRES (1) FRENTAAGROIERE

REGERER (1) NERTZE

OGRAFRRERER (1), CHEERE (2), 1
mERER (1) BEAR

ORZFIBREFESE (1), BIEEE] (2) WERH
EHEWPERER  MEREBESR (1) R
HENUE

AR ERER
MEBRERER (1) ETHE - URRERES
(1) BABAKEELD

BAZBREFRERE (1) BRERTINER
@ Rt ATRRBAVEA KRR E RS
O ENRHIEES MR EASR

M BRERER (1) BRERTIER
O EHZ BV B AR IS

@ EESEN MRS

O Ll 2mm LU TRV EEE T A AN

AR EAE

etk RImETe LARIR - EIRB BRI RERERKARF

(A) BERIT (B) BLEE - $k4RE (3) RKES -

B RENPRIFHRE

OMRIGIENRERS - HEEMELB T (A) -
ME(3) WASRIBIEY - SSAME - HERRE
EWARBHY - REERNRED - hRE (3)
¢ (B) IRAIFAREE) - SSAETAR BREBE
HIAR

O HNARRVESR - MRIKEE - $HEERIA/NEIARE -
KRR FENRESTUE - B RIBERIRG R
ETHE -

KRR EBRZ

»

kiR REn >
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Adjusting the thread take-up amount

Using the standard thread amount adjuster (1)

@® Do not pass the thread through the thread amount
adjuster (1), Loosen the screw (2) and slide the
thread amount adjuster (1) to the right-side position.

@ Pass the thread through the thread amount adjuster
(1). The standard position of the thread amount (2
adjuster (1) is when the screw (2) is in the center of (1 O
the adjustment range.

Adjusting the thread take-up amount
When the thread has been passed through the thread uw
amount adjuster (1), the thread take-up amount
becomes less when the thread amount adjuster (1) is
moved to the right.

It is better not to pass the thread through the thread

amount adjuster

® \When sewing heavy materials using a sewing
machine with foundation specifications.

@® When the thread take-up amount is not enough,
such as when the stitch length is increased.

It is better to pass the thread through the thread

amount adjuster Thread take-up amount is too large

@ When sewing with slippery threads such as synthetic @_
yarns

@® When sewing light materials

@® When sewing with a stitch length of 2 mm or less

Guide to adjustment

The standard thread take-up amount is when the
thread tension spring (3) starts to move when the loop
is moved to point (B) which is slightly in front of point (A)
where the rotary hook tip catches the upper thread loop

®»

and the rotary hook thread amount is at its aximum. By Thread take-up
@ If the thread take -up amount is too large, the thread (A) Start of }' \amount s too small
tension spring (3) will not start to move even after movement

point (A) is passed This can cause skipped stitches,
poor thread tightening and thread breakages.

@ If the thread take -up amount is too small, the thread
take-up spring (3) will start moving before point (B)
This can cause thread breakages, overtightening of
the upper thread and pulling of the seam.

The thread take-up amount required will vary

depending on the type of thread, the thickness of the

material and the stitch length, so adjust the thread
take-up amount to suit the sewing conditions.
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1. BEFH  SHHERESUE
2. AR ERIZBIR 7B F

3. BN

4. BRI ARIARASEHY)

5. BERIFHE

6. ZABRKERIAIIE

e %
= EBMARNA FEERESTRE (1)
TRER (2) UTE - BAIDESH -

CAUTION

Turn off the power switch before carrying out claning

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by istake,
which could result in injury.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the
lubricating oil and grease, so that they do noe get into your eyes
or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result.

Secure the table so that it will not move when tilting back the
machine head.

If the table moves, it may crush your feet or cause other injuries.
Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back it to
its original position.

IF only one hand is used, the weight of the machine head may
cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get canght.

Daily cleaning procedures

The following cleaning operations should be carried out each
day in order to maintain the performance of this machine and to
ensure a long service life.

Furthermore, if the sewing machine has not been used for a long
period of time, carry out the following cleaning procedures before
using it again.

Cleaning

1.Turn the machine pulley to move the needle to the needle up
stop position

2.0pen the slide plates at the left and right

3.Remove the bobbin

4.Clean the thread scraps from the rotary hook

5.Install the bobbin and the bobbin case

6.The left and right push plates return to their former position

Filling the oil tank
If the lubricating oil level drops below the botton reference line (2)
of the oil gauge window (1), be sure to add more oil.
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EiaaheLttagER - FIEMHE R
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WER (RN BEEFRANRER - BiZ

NP R RE RN AE

RS BB REREE

1. G HEAD R IR

2 EEMERENREET (1)  BESESR
310 15mm

HHERRER

1. IR EMRITEHET LROAR

2. UM ST AL S

3. 5 BRI IEE

4. DIBARBERBNRBRETN 1 2
BRZERE (BEREEER )

5. ’ROmEREAM (2 ) BARKNWAER (£
RIZfEHeRrV AR ) Wi - IEEREE
AITREA KR ERDKEE T
ig - (HHERAEA (2) WEER
TEER)

6. iR MR AF A LHE

RS
1. ISHEAD R AR AT
2 EEPMESREEE] (1) - #HEMHE
O T EBENHERHEERE] (1) FUREE
O |EFFEEREN M EFHEERE] (1) fUBERD
3. 2 it [ fURMEMHER | FRdRIgE
HmE
B BT METEE R ET AT EE R M
EMER - EIESEENCHERLL
4. EET TR 2 /NRRBHE - FHERIR
BEHHE

ADJUSTING THE ROTARY HOOK
LUBRICATION AMOUNT :

CAUTION

Guide to lubrication adjustment

1.Tilt back the machine head

2.Turn the oil adjusting screw (1) to adjust the height to within 10-
15 mm

Checking the lubrication amount

1.Remove the thread from all points from the thread take-up to the
needle

2.Remove the needle and the bobbin

3.Use the lifting lever to lift the presser foot

4.Run the machine at the normal sewing speed for approximately
1 minute without sewing any material(following the same start/
stop pattem as when actually sewing)

5.Place the lubrication amount check sheet (2) to the left of the
rotary hook (the right is the right side of the rotary hook), and
hold it in place while running the sewing machine at the normal
sewing speed for approximately 8 seconds . (Any type of paper
can be used as the lubrication amount check sheet 2)

6.Check the amount of oil which has spattered onto the sheet

Adjusting the lubrication amount

1.Tilt back the machine head

2.Turn the adjusting screw (1) to adjust the lubrication amount

@ If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned
counterclockwise, the lubrication amount becomes greater

@ If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned clockwise, the
lubrication amount becomes smaller

3.Check the lubrication amount again according to the procedure
givenin “Checking the lubrication amount” above
Turn the adjusting screw (1) and check the librication amount
repeatedly until the lubrication amount is correct

4.Check the lubrication amount again after the sewing machine
has been used for approximately two hours

/7 110-15mm

3B/
Too little

Bz
Too much Correct
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CAUTION

Maintenance and inspection of the sewing machine should only

be carried out by a qualified technician

If any safety devices have been removed, be absolutely sure to re-

install them to their original positions and check that they operate

correctly before using the machine.

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or

returning it to its original position. If only one hand is used, the

weight of the machine head may cause your hand to slip, and

your hand may get canght.

Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord from

the wall outlet at the following times, otherwise the machine may

operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result

in injury.

@ When carrying out inspection, adjustment and maintenance.

@ When replacing consumable parts such as the rotary hook and
knife.

If the power switch needs to be left on when carrying out some

adjustment, be extremely careful to observe all safety precautions.

@ Thread take-up amount for thread take-up spring
The standard thread take-up length for thread take-up springs
R (1) and L (1) is 7 mm. You can adjust the thread take-up
amounts by changing the heights of the stopperr [right] (3) and
the stopper [left](4).

* The standard heights of the stopper [right] (3) and the stopper
[left] (4) are when the are aligned with the tension stud (5).

Adjustment method

The thread take-up amount for a thread take-up spring
decreases when the height of the stopper is increased.

(3 4

\

}

N ()

INNEE =S oEe I
@ Passupper thread
< through thread take-up

1M r—t—t— N

&

)
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OMmERNU (B ](S)E’Jm [B#A]
1. HefAMRE] (6) - BERAREIRMUS
[B]1(3) - 5'5'%"%

CEZRET (6)
HE,%?fiBE'ﬁi [Z]14) NBE [ 4]
1. RABE] (7) - BEIIREIRMUESE
[Z] (4) @ REBE
CERIRST (7))

AR

EFRNARBEA AT - VIARER A AR EAR
RESZTRR/RENETMEE -
"*er?LE?EZ,%E RIS A 35mm LU LAl
BIER - B 36mm - FiFEREZRBL
mEmD

QmERBE
PARZER (1) ML (2) WIREBER
BRBWM PR
SERIANRER 0.34N - Ei#l 0.70N

AR TIA

RER (1) [ARA]

1. IRAEIERET (3) - EENEEREE (4)
TR

2 BEEEEIRET (3)

hmEL(2) [AZA]

1. TRAASRARIEEY (5)

2. g% /) (/)\) EBE)RARE (6) &

3 EEIMREE (5)

fTR%E

@ Height of stopper [right](3)[for right thread]

1. Loosen the screw (6),and then slide the stopper [right](3) to
adjust the thread take-up amount

2. Tighten the screw (6)

Height of stopper [left](4)[for left thread]

1. Loosen the screw (7),and then slide the stopper [left](4) to
adjust the thread take-up amount

2. Tighten the screw (7)

NOTE

If using a thread trimming sewing machine, the trailing length
for the upper thread may become shorter after thread trimming
because

of the twist in the thread.

The trailing length is normal if the upper thread length is 35 mm
when the thread is pulled from the needle hole.IF the thread length
is shorter than this, reduce the thread take-up.

(@ Thread take-up spring tension
The standard tensions for the thread take-up spring R (1) and
thread take-up spring L (2) are as follows depending on sewing
machine specifications Light-weight and
Medium-weight materials 0.34N, Heavy-weight materials 0.70N

Adjustment method

1. Loosen the set screw (3), and turn the adjusting thumb (4) to
adjust the tension

2. Tighten the set screw (3) Thread take-up spring R (1) [for
right thread]

Thread take-up spring L (2) [for left thread]

1. Loosen the tension nut (5)

2. Use a small screwdriver to turn the tension stud (6) to adjust
the tension

3. Tighten the tension nut (5)

@ MAIBIBIART
)= Do not pass thread
through thread take-up
A%
Moasuroment Phin AR LIRS
method Upper limit position

when measuring
thread take-up
amount

3‘\66 Weak
(2) =\ pF3 Weak
58 Strong
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fiEA& M AR R R

ERERS - Hetg (1) FIEHiR (2 ) IR (A)

MR~% 1.4-1.7mm »

OB Rek (1) MR (2) FHEME
(A)BEREREMES  FHERER(A)

OE[EMEIR (A) FEEM etk (1)
MAEKERE (3) ZERVEEIZE (4)

OHMRE (4) ANE  FHEAMERE
MEERE (4) NEEZE  BBE
ESERETERE (4)

556 1) 20 [ A S BE

124090901 0.8mm
124090901-1 1.0mm
124090901-2 1.2mm
124090901-3 1.4mm

O EiffER (1) MR - et E EIRET
(5) 318 LbH - BEAZE NG
BE(4) -

AR

i M FIRYMEE (7 ) FERet&Eh (6) AY
EER - REHEME (1) @ NEE - HETER
£] (5) BIEY - Ehetk (1) RBFE -
BIFR B ABIET

@ PhE& Ol BERERAET AR (2 )
BIfs R/ BB

ORREARAY

@ TJHE SR BUARERRR

@ L E 4R CIREM YRR

Clearance between rotary hook and needle plate
The clearance (A) between the rotary hook (1) and the needle
plate (2) is 1.4-1.7 mm.
@ Check clearance (A) each time parts such as the rotary hook (1)
and the needle plate (2) that affect clearance (A) are replaced
@® To adjust clearance (A),replace the thrust ring (4) that is in
between the rotary hook (1) and the rotary hook base (3)

@® Three types of thrust ring (4) are available.Measure the
thickness of the thrust ring (4) that is currently being used,and
replace it with a thrust ring (4) of the appropriate width

Part code Thickness
124090901 0.8mm
124090901-1 1.0mm
124090901-2 1.2mm
124090901-3 1.4mm

@ When replacing the rotary hook (1),loosen the three set screws
(5). Be careful not to lose the thrust ring (4) at this time.

NOTE

There is a piece of felt (7) for lubrication at the base of the rotary hook
shaft (6). Gently press down on the rotary hook (1) when tightening
the set screws (5) so that the rotary hook (1) does not lift up.

If the clearance is too large

@ The inner rotary hook may come out from the needle plate (2)
If the clearance is too small

@ Poor thread tightening may occur

@ Lower thread trimming errors may occur (models with thread
trimmer)

@® The right upper thread may be cut too short (models with
thread trimmer)

e

\-\
(1)
LG

! Touching

- '—'; ;/ gently
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OIRRED R DRI

1. 2823 (1) AEEA @ALmAIREE -
TRMAEEIZE] (3) @ BO&ED (1)
EAFEE L (2)MoRa (1)
MR A 0.1-0.3mm

2 EEETIEET (3)

AR

B VERN: L =P

@ CIRE SR ARV AREERR

O® E AR O] BEA )38

BERE/\B1ER

@ TS e R IR
ZIERMRARE (1) BIRKIE

QEMEE

1.HTFER (1) EMNBEE (2)

2. leMAIRE (3) - FRF ERMIGAENIZET (4)

3. EAERIIRF (5) HBSEM (6)

4. TeMZE] (7)) - E R RENERIE(8)
ETHE  FER (6) EAEREK
FE 7mm

X B A EREEMIZ (8)

5 EERET (7)

6. @B E AN EE] (4 ) FEHERM B
7 EBEEES (3)

7. B EE 2 EAER (1) BEELA

@ Clearance between rotary hook and opener

1.Loosen the set screw (3) and move the opener (1) to the left
or right to adjust so that the clearance between the rotary
hook (2) and the opener (1) is 0.1-0.3 mm when the opener (1)
is pulled as it will go in the direction of the arrow

2.Tighten the set screw (3)

NOTE
If the clearance is too large

@ Upper thread trimming errors may occur (models with thread
trimmer)

@® The right upper thread may be cut may be cut too short
(models with thread trimmer)

If the clearance is too small
@ The rotary hook may become damaged
@ The opener (1) may become damaged

(@ Presser foot height

1.Remove the rear cover (1) and remove the rubber cap (2)

2.Loosen the nut (3) and loosen the presser adjusting screw (4)

3.Use the lifting lever (5) to raise the presser foot (6)

4. Loosen the screw (7) and move the presser bar (8) up or
down to adjust so that the presser foot (6) is approximately 7
mm above the top of the needle plate

> Do not turn the presser bar (8) at this time

5.Tighten the screw (7)

6.Turn the presser adjusting screw (4) to adjust the presser foot
pressure, and then tighten the nut (3)

7. Insert the rubber plug (2) into the rubber plug hole of the
panel (1)

@
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et AR AR

1. G ETEERREER O

2. WSEHEEFHE - £EHF (4) EFF -
EEHE (4) NER (2) HEetExXR
(3) BT Im¥y5F

3. HEULARRE T - BEF Fim - £EH1F (4)
REEFZED
bR - $H1R EAERTEMNE

AR

R EAEBAEEH—NEE
OLHENRBREAR

O L HESARINAST - BhEt - iR

O SR T EARARIE RN EREE SRR
R LAEB/)NEEN—NEE

O PkE - AR

O BEREEERE

4. HEAASRE] (5) - EXFheEEEEE FL(6)
MFR(7)

5. et EE®E] (9) [EAF3E] - &
/NiAER (8 ) BEESE

6. BFEHNER - BheER (13) HER
EHIP O

7 ARRIBEEEERE] (9)

Needle and rotary hook timing

1.Adjust the needle distance to 0

2.Turn the manual wheel counter clockwise so that the needle bar
(4) rises until the needle bar (4) the baseline (2) is aligned with
the lower end of the needle bar support (3)

3.In this condition, the handwheel is fixed so that the needle bar (4)
can not be moved
At this point, the needle bar rise is the standard position

NOTE

If the needle bar lift amount is too large

@ |t will cause poor tightening in the right thread

@ Both the left and right seans will become uneven,and skipped
stitches or thread breakages will occur

@ Upper thread trimming errors may occur, or the upper thread
may be cut too short. If the needle bar lift amount is too small

@ Skipped stitches and thread breakages will occur

@ The upper thread trailing length will be too short

4.Loosen the screw (5), and then remove rotary hook base cover
FL (6) and FR (7)

5.Loosen the set screws (9)[three each at left and right]

6.Turn the rotary hook by hand to align the rotary hook tip (13) with
the middle of the needle

7.Tighten the set screws (9)
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8. EWETRIREERE LimEE 8.Use an oil-based marker pen to color in the hollow of the needle

0O BHWEEFR BEREITEQRKR 9.With the needle raised,turn the machine pulley forward while
(13) - ERERIES S E MNiEg Rl pushing the needle against the rotary hook tip (13) with your
(13 ) BYYREN finger to make from the rotary hook tip (13) in the hollow of the

10. BEAZ SR U ((13) AU IR B RO #% &+ b O needle

BUIRHAEHBRALRHOR TR 10.Check that the distance from the intersection between the mark
1-1.5mm from the rotary hook tip and the center line of the needle to the
AZ 1-1.5mm 5 - FBHRAERE] (10) - top edge of the needle hole is 1-1.5 mm

REEAE (12) K1 - FeEEIRE] (1) #& If the distance is not 1-1.5 mm.loosen the set screw (10) and
TR - HESTRE - BEK (12) F then pull the needle bar clamp (12) downward to remove
OJEERBIIEARR (4) LA - WHELR it. Turn the screw (11) to adjust so that the distance from the
FEBES 1-1.5mm - EEEEIZET (10) upper edge of the needle hole to the rotary hook tip (4) is 1-1.5

mm.After adjustment is completed, insert the needle bar clamp
(12) into the hole of the needle bar (4) as far as it will go, and
check that the distance is 1-1.5 mm.Secure it by tightening the
set screw (10)

Insert the needle

'\/
r ﬁ K53 B — B AR

)
. (%
=R \
(S
= A

ﬁi@ clamp all the way

7
(4)
Colaorin %‘7_ Lowep (12)4% intc the needle bar
E—¥ = (11)
Higher 0 |
< L~ &t s Needle center
1-1.5mm ) (12)
ol_-\ (13) 1-1.5mm

TRy
AR

7
|

PN/ 3

[
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1. mA (1) RIZE] (3) REES
RY#EH (2) £
2 BEFEMST NHEANEEERE (4)
EEAREZERS (1) B9 NEES
JIEZRRBE (5)  BIERE (4) K
FER AT T ERNZEEEF R AN
(2) k

QEMTHNE

IR VA=

MEHEMEBRZFNE MR (133

13.7mm ) 1Bt - St RZER A AR

BERGAER  WRETHE

1. IRAARRET (1)

2. EENIKF AT BETHE ikt
EERST (2) WEHFALPOMNUE -

3 EEEST (1)

X AEBEEERST (1),
YiERSE (3) RIS -

FEHK

EAUERRE

FHYEET (5) 0 (6) W&tk (4) BEE
EEMNRLE - DULRESHROUEREZE -
RBZATTEANE  EEMFSAE
AR TC 128

AR AR - BRARERET (1),

@ Installing the feed dog

1.Install the feed dog (1) to the feed bar (2) with the two screws
(3)

2.Tighten the feed dog support set screw (4) so that the tip of
the set screw (4) touches the bottom of the feed dog (1)

3.Tighten the nut (5) to secure the set screw (4). The set screw (2)
is not used for installing the feed dog at an angle

@ Feed dog position

Forward-back position adjustment

Carry out this adjustment if the needle and the needle hole

in the feed dog are not positioned correctly even though the

clearance between the needle bar and the presser bar (13.3-13.7

mm) is correct

1.Loosen the two screws (1)

2.Turn the feed rocker base arm (3) to adjust so that the needle
drops into the middle of the needle hole in the feed dog (2)

3.Tighten the screw (1)

Do not overtighten the screw (1), otherwise it will damage the
feed rocker base arm (3)

Left-right position adjustment

Adjust so that neither side of the feed dog touches the needle
plate (4) when the needle plate (4) is secured to the bed with
the screws (5) and (6)

If the needle plate and the feed dog are touching, loosen the
screw (1) and move the feed rocker base arm (3) sideways to

EEBREKEEREE (3) ETHAE adjust
@
i
o 0 H
R SRiLYSE: 773
FEz iz . (5 : Should not be
r / n e
e |
)
— | L2
=] ]
S — \—(2) R ®/
( ()4) = i Nezdle O
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EhINBE
BEFEm

£ (2) EE 0.9-1.1mm

1. N AN B4 EE

2. BR8] (3) fEta—3h - %k
BEBENENT]

L EHSERENIRE] (5) - RBEEMT

(1)WBE
4. 1BIRE] (3) BE
5 BRERZEGT (1) NEE

XZEmFBSNER

| Feirn—f s kgt

Ot I RESLLEREEEA

O FHHRE - RREAR

O FAMEREMAGRINRERE—
O TJRE R ERARYAREERR

X ZEMFBENIBER

Ot RESLLERET R/

O FEAMBERZEMNRMRERE—R
@ =M FHiEN /]

O RENMSEENNRIMREES

EhIT (1) EARESA
B WUEETRE  E&0F (1)

8(4)

Feed dog height

Turn the machine pulley forward until the feed dog (1) is at

its highest position, and then adjust so that the feed dog (1)

protrudes 0.9-1.1 mm from the top of the needle plate (2)

1.Tilt back the nachine head

2.Loosen the screw (3) just enough so that the feed bar (4) can
slide

3.Turn the height adjustment screw (5) as shown in the illustration
to adjust the height of the feed dog (1)

4.Securely tighten the screw (3)

5.Recheck the height of the feed dog (1)

X If the feed is too high

@ The feed dog may touch the needle plate

@ The stitch length may become longer than the stitch length dial
setting

@ Thread tightening may be poor when using thick threads

@ [t may be difficult to obtain uniform stitch lengths for normal
feed and reverse feed

@ Lower thread trimming errors may occur

X If the feed is too low

@ The stitch length may become shorter than the stitch length dial
setting

@ [t may be difficult to obtain uniform stitch lengths for normal
feed and reverse feed

@ The feed dog may touch the movable knife

@ Large variations in stitch length may occur at slow and fast
sewing speeds

NANNANNNTTSNANN _

0.9-1.1mm

(2 \

s

1 \ BZ2777

(n

& Lower J
HE HigherMead
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= ITRER

FoEh (1) BKFEEMEE (3) iEE

5 FERE (1) WECEIER (2) BKF

EhEE (3)NWER (4) &

1. N8R KR

2. letr Bl ERET (5)

3. i IRAR AT ZRE (1) HE (6) A,
BB A TREE

4. BEETERE] (5)

OREBEHNNABFTAEERTNER
- BAERFEBTIERE - ZEHRT A
BUBZREEL QB (7) ML
it AEEH RS ET T RNE

O AREARTHNER  EHhTNESESH
8L BENAREGINGE

Feed dog angle

1.The standard angle for the feed dog is when the mark (2) on the
feed bar shaft (1) is aligned with the reference line (4) on the
feed rocker base arm (3).

2.Loosen the set screw (5).

3.Insert a screwdriver into the slit (6) in the feed bar shaft (1), and
turn it to make the adjustment.

4.Tighten the set screw (5).

® \When the angle of the feed dog is adjusted, the forward-back
position of the feed dog will change. Loosen the two screws
(7) and adjust the forward-back position of the feed dog in
accordance with the needle.

@ In addition, when the angle of the feed dog is adjusted, the
height of the feed dog will also change, so readjust the height
of the feed dog.

f
() (2y Frontraised
sl “:;/ s
/( — B #Standard
(3) Jﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ_ﬁ
(4) Front lowered
“_
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To ensure the quality and safety of machine, all SIRUBA parts pass the highest quality inspection and
test. For any case of adopting non-genuine SIRUBA parts for replacement and service, it may cause not
only losing the warranty coverage, but also the unexpected damage to the operator and property.

In some cases, issues such as difficulty of obtaining parts might make it impossible for us to repair
or replace malfunctioning items even if the service period has not yet ended. We ask for your
understanding on this matter

To continuously provide our customers the high quality machines and service, we do not guarantee the
parts supply service for the discontinued models after 5 years since the production stops.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

BIERKERINEENLE - ATA SIRUBA Bi4+19@:8 7 e E EARERAAIR - HRNEMRAIFESR
SIRUBA BB {4317 EIMAMHERYIENR - TMERBEERRIZEERVREK @ EFRESHHRFENMENE
IMBEIR -

FERELERT - EMERFFHAGRAER - BN LESTHERE L ] R R PR A SR E RS EY
o FPIRKETRLL S E AR

BT NEAEFRESEEVHSRNRT - AT REBEEFL 5 FREENERNTHHERT -
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Series ltem Code Subclass Remark Mounting
SIHUBH Semi-submerged
TABLE DT828L |DTs2sL-T Date
CUT - OUT 2023/10/30
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Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRUBA i
PARTS LIST DT828 L Date
2022/10/18
1.14B&5R43 /Machine body 52 % | e T B NAME OF PARTS
1 062351212 3 $2§TM3.5X 12 SCREW PAN M3.5X 12
2 115010701 3 BEE 155 RUBBER CAP 15.5
3 |124010301-5 1 [t FACE PLATE
4 062501016 | 11 | #2£TM5x10 SCREW PAN M5X 10
AREHE 2 5 124010402 1 BB HEAD LAMP ASSY
13 o3 \ 6 125080401 2 $BETM3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
7 124012501 1 iR SLIDE PLATE
8 124011301 1 FHARTE (I8H POSITIONING PIN
9 115011001 2 B 10.5 RUBBER CAP 10.5
10 115010401 1 EEiR REAR COVER
11 101011001 1 BEE 125 RUBBER CAP 12.5
12 124011202 1 BHE MOTOR COVER
13 | 018502032 7 $25TM5X 20 SCREW PAN M5X% 20
14 | 018061232 5 1BETMEX 12 SCREW PAN M6 % 12
15 124011902 1 EXER SUPORRT PLATE L
16 115012701 3 BREES RUBBER CAP 8
17 124012001 1 AXIER SUPORRT PLATE R
18 124011401 1 HEARL SLIDE PLATE L
19 124011501 1 HEARR SLIDE PLATE R
20 | 012500536 1 1BETM5 SCREW PAN M5
21 124013001 1 HEARF SLIDE PLATE F
22 | 062710812 1 4B5TSM4.76 X 32 SCREW PAN SM4.76X32
23 124012201 1 EHEE ELECTROMAGNET COVER
24 | 018501632 1 125TM5X 16 SCREW PAN M5X 16
2. F#hEEE /Shaft mechanism 527 % | #E BHLE NAME OF PARTS
1 |012500536 1 $BETM5 X 5 SCREW PAN M5X5
2 |124020201 1 SHAT RS CRANK SHAFT
3 |124020301 1 SHTEIRIRETMS SCREW PAN M8
4 014601016 3 #2$TM6X0.75-10 SCREW PAN M6 X 0.75-10
10 5+ 124020502 1 FHAT IR (B EH4T) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
8 9 @ 36 5+ 125020502 1 SHAT IR E4T) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
. &&& < 6 |012600636 4 | #4TM6X0.75-6 SET SCREW PAN M6 X 0.75-6
@ ° 7 115024501 1 #HK6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR
1 ) 8 [124020801 1 600427 BALL BEARING 600472
L/Q 9 124020903 1 _t#oD UPPER SHAFT DD
3 10 [115021201 1 BIZEERR BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL|
11 [012061032 2 $2$TM6X 10 SCREW PAN M6X 10
12 |124021301 1 PRtz i5#h THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
13 124024001 1 SEIOE NOZZLE
semstg 14+ |124021401-1| 1 | BKSHFSS-L(IME) T-TAKE-UP LEVER S5-L
14+ |125021401 1 PRARATR(KHE) T-TAKE-UP LEVERR
15 [124021501 1 PRERATIBIR T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK
15 16 |115022801 1 EE2W) CAP 4.2
17 |062500816 2 $BETM5 X 8 SCREW PAN M5X8
16 18 [124021704 1 PRERFTIEE S THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
19 [124021801 1 bifi DUST COVER
20 |124021901 1 RS HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE
21 124022001 1 JEREIR SHELTER PLATE
22 124022101 1 SHEE FELT
§—17 23 062501016 1 |#msTMsx10 SCREW PAN M5X 10
24 124022301 1 BEZs 6 TIMING BELT
25 124022401 1 #HK6204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR
18 26 |124022601 1 | Es®uU TIMING PULLEY U
27 124022701 1 IS EHUSERE PULLEY U FLANGE
24 28 062400612 3 $25TM4X 6 SCREW PAN M4 X 6
19 29 [124022001 1 | mEE BEARING SLEEVE
20 30 |124023001 1 #H&60062Z BALL BEARING 600677
21 31 |124025102 1 FEARTEES Spindle encoder
23 32 018501432 3 #25TM5 X 14 SCREW PAN M5X 14
< 33 124025204 1 Fih HAND WHEEL ASSY
; 34 014760832 2 #8$TSM5.95X 28-8 SCREW PAN SM5.95 % 28-8
35 [115025401 1 9B$TSM8.37 SCREW PAN SM8.37
36 (012501032 2 $BETM5 X 10 SCREW PAN M5X 10
37 |124025102-1 1 EBiET motor rotor
38 |124025102-2 1 BIET Motor stator

P30

4

5



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
]
SirtUSA 171
DT828 L Date
PARTS LIST
2022/10/11
3.8+ 12BN EEE /Needle bar rocking mechanism FoE | B | ®E T TE NAME OF PARTS
1 062500616 2 | 1BETM5X6 SCREW PAN M5X 6
2 124030301 1 | EEEmER BUSHR
3 124030401 1| $HEEE AN NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
4 124031501 1 | ®EL BUSH L
5 012600636 2 | #2$TM6X0.75-6 SCREW PAN M6X0.75-6
6 124031701 1 | 2@ SET SCREW COLLAR
7 124031901 1 | HEEEZZRU LINOLEVM BRACKET U
8 124032001 1 | HEETZZD LINOLEVM BRACKET D
9 124032101 1| e FELT
10+ | 124031801 1 2L ZR4A14 (B8 8142) | NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
10+ | 125031801 1| $HMEZR4AF(#EHE) | NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
11 | 014080832 2 | #RETM8 X 8(#£H1F) | SCREW PAN M8 X8
12 | 124032201 1| $HEZETHEEU FELT
13 | 124032401 2 2RI HEEE FELT
14 | 124031601 1 ISR AT FELT
15 | 124032301 1| $HEZZTHEED FELT
PR b e ZTHhatE NAME OF PARTS
1 124050102 1 HERRRM14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW M14]
2 115030401 1 BEER SPRING GUIDE
3 125050401 1 BB PRESSER BAR SPRING
4 124050501 1 BRRERE GUIDE BRACKET P-BAR
5 124050601 1 IERM6 BOLT (CP) M6
6 062501016 2 $B$TM5 X 10 SCREW PAN M5X 10
7 124050801 1 BiRsE PRESSER BAR BUSH
8 124050901 1 B2 PRESSER BAR
9 021500106 1 $2EFM5 NUT M5
10 124051301 1 BE SPRING
11 152201701 2 $24TSM4.37 X 40 SCREW PAN SM4.37 X 40
12 124051102 1 i) SET SCREW COLLAR
13 124051801 1 | WASHER PLAIN
14 115032001 1 $2$TM3.5X 12 LIFTING LEVER
15 115031901 1 HBERIRF PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
16 124051701 1 BRI T BRAR WASHER PLAIN
17 115034301 5 ERIBETSMA.76 SHOULDER SCREW SM4.76
18 115034501 2 FR12$TSM6.35X28 | SHOULDER SCREW SM6.35% 28
19 124052201 1 BRiEEe KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
20 169032101 2 BRIERFATIE KNEE LIFTER LEVER
21 124052001 1 BRI PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
22 124052101 1 IRFHTIREH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
23 124052601 1 BRI KNEE LIFTER BAR
24 124052902 1 8 F BRI PIN
25 124052701 1 BIERARER KNEE LIFTER SHORT BAR
26 124052802 1 Ao BRI AR 1 P-BAR LIFTER CRANK LEVER
27 115072001 1 ZE SET SCREW COLLAR
28 014770632 2 $2$TSM6.35X40-6 | SCREW SM6.35
29 124051901 1 FRIBETM5 SHOULDER SCREW M5
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Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
Sl HU B H 1/1
DT828 L Date
PARTS LIST
2022/10/11
5. 8RR E /Needle bar rocking mechanism 52 % | e T TE NAME OF PARTS
1 [125040101 1 DEIR SEPARATION PLATE
ZEERR g e 4 2 | 012500536 2 | 88T M55 SCREW PAN M5 X5
3 [125040301 2 2@ SET SCREW COLLAR
4 [152201701 4 $2$TSM4.37 X 40-4 SCREW #25TSM4.37 X 40-4
5 | 125040401 2 B SPRING
6 |062500616 4 28T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X 6
7 | 125040501 1 B RENRAE SOLENOID SETTING PLATE L
8 | 062501016 4 24T M5X 10 SCREW PAN M5 10
2 3 9 | 125040801 1 DEEHEEY SEPARATING ELECTROMAGNET
4 10 | 125040901 1 B RENRE SOLENOID SETTING PLATE R
5
1
6. X7 E/ Feed mechanism ok % = T 51E NAME OF PARTS
1 | 124061101 1 YHRE A FEED REGULATOR ASSY
2 | 124061201 1 I ECCENTRIC SHAFT
3 018501236 1 $2$TM5 X 12 SCREW PAN M5X 12
4 | 012500632 1 $24TM5 X 5 SCREW PAN M5X 5
5 | 124061301 1 PR AREE CONNECTING ROD
6 | 124061501 1 XL AR FEED REGULATOR
7 | 124061401 1 EIIRETM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6
8 | 124061803 1 EIAEE REVERSE SWITCH MOTOR
9 018401632 4 $2$TM4X 16 SCREW PAN M4 X 16
10 | 124062001 1 YIRERELL STOPPER
11 | 062500616 1 $28TM5 X 6 SCREW PAN M5X 6
12 | 124061601 1 A AARM DISTRIBUTION MODULE
73X EHEE B /Feed shaft mechanism 523 % | mE T TE NAME OF PARTS
1 124070101 2 | 2B SET SCREW COLLAR
2 | 012600636 4 |4#28TM6X0.75-6 SCREW PAN M6X0.75-6
3 124070301 1 | BHEmEL BUSH L F-ROCKER SHAFT
4 124070401 1| e FELT
5 124070501 1 | BEHEER FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH R
6 | 012060632 3 |#B8TM6X6 SCREW PAN M6X 6
7 124070801 1 begiet FEED ROCKER SHAFT
8 124070901 1 | e FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
9 | 062300416 1 |#88TM3 x4 SCREW PAN M3 X 4
10 | 124071201 1| hBEEER FELT HOLDER
11 | 124071301 1| hEE FELT
12 | 124071401 1| e FELT
13 | 125071501 1 | FEXMAEHTR FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY
14 | 124071601 2 |wERE THRUST RING
15 | 124071901 1 | BEXIR FORKED PLATE
16 | 124072001 1 |z ADJUSTING SCREW
17 | 062400616 1 |#88TM4x6 SCREW PAN M4 X 6
18 | 124072201 1 IR FEED BAR SHAFT
19 | 124072301 1 | kERHEE FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
20 | 124072401 2 |#8#TM5X12 SCREW PAN M5X 12
21 | 124072601 1 |428TM3.5 SCREW PAN M3.5
22 | 021350106 1 [#88M35 NUT M3.5
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8.E#HEBMH/Gauge parts E2 % BB SHHTE NAME OF PARTS
1 124081401 1 FHIRAEM 1/4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 1/4
2 124081601 1 IR 1/4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 1/4
3 124081701 1 IR 1/4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 1/4
4+ 115024106 | 2 HETDP X 5 (#14/)\%) | NEEDLE DPX5(#14)
4+ 115024102 | 2 HEtDP X 5 (#20A4%) | NEEDLE DPX5(#20)
PR 5 124080701 1 ERII2ETM3.5 SCREW M3.5
Biteeste 7 6 125080801 | 1 | EEMVAEMF 1/4 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 124080901 1 $HREEIRETSMA.37 | SCREW SM4.37
8 125081001 1 #H1R-5 1/4 NEEDLE PLATE 5
9 124081101 1 $#HHRIZETSM4.37 X 40-8 SCREW FLAT SM4.37X40-8
10 124081201 2 P FIRETSM3.18 SCREW W/SOCKET SM3.18
11+ 125081302 1 #5222 (1/4/\M8) | FEEDDOG2.21/4
11+ 125081303 1 PR 2.4(1/4KH) | FEEDDOG 2.4 1/4
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9.8iEA8 2814 /Rotary hookj mechanism e o #He THLE NAME OF PARTS
1 | 124090101| 2 | 9issmiEiRs SHAFT O-LINK
2+ | 124090201 | 2 | 9#R#EIE (ME) | OPENERLINK
2+ | 125090201 | 2 | D#8ER (KHE) | OPENERLINK
3 | 124090301 2 | #B$TSM3.57x40 SCREW SM3.57 X 40
4 | 124090401 | 4 | Digsh OPENER
5+ | 124090501 | 2 | D4RSHiE (\E) OPENER LEVER
5+ | 125090501 | 2 | D4R (Kig) OPENER LEVER
6 | 025050132 2 | BEMS5 WASHER M5
7 | 021500106 2 |#BEMS5 NUT M5
8 | 124090801 | 2 | DissniiEs O-LEVER SHAFT
9 | 124090901 | 2 |EEBE THRUST RING
10 | 124091001 | 2 | st NEEDLE BEARING
I 11 | 124091101 2 | LBHE RETAINING RING
12+ | 124091201 | 2 | $EHEEAEU (VR) ROTARY BUSH U
12+ | 125091201 | 2 | ShEMEEHEU (K1R) ROTARY BUSH U
13 | 124091301 1 |®EL THRUST WASHER L
14 | 124091401 1 | é&eteEmEsEL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
15 | 062300516 | 8 | #B$TM3X5 SCREW M3X5
16 | 124091602 | 2 | Kes#m4afE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
17 | 124091801 | 2 | ;dEE FELT
18 | 062400616 | 6 | #B$IM4X6 SCREW M4 X6
19 | 124091901 | 2 | hEESE FELT SUPPORT
20 | 012501032 2 | #B$TM5X10 SCREW M5X 10
21+ |124095701-2 1 | ESietgRZR ()\ME) | LEFT-HANDED SHUTTLE BRACKET
21+ |125095701-2] 1 | ZcSiet8ZZR (K#8) | LEFT-HANDED SHUTTLE BRACKET
_] 22+ |124095801-2] 1 | AdEEEZR (IME) | RIGHT-HANDED SHUTTLE SUPPORT|
22+ |125095801-2 1 | A EZR(AHE) | RIGHT-HANDED SHUTTLE SUPPORT|
23 | 124092701 | 2 | EBHEMS PINCH SLEEVER ASSY
24 | 124154501 2 | BE6 WASHER 6
25 | 018062532 2 | #BETM6X25 SCREW M6 X 25
26 | 124093301 | 3 | EfIEET STOPPER SCREW
27 | 124093701| 2 | :HEE FELT
28 | 124093601| 1 | hEEZZEDL FELT SUPPORT DL
29 | 124093801 | 1 | HEERZEUL FELT SUPPORT UL
30 | 124095901| 2 | hEE FELT
31 | 124094002 | 2 | /)EER4AH PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
32 | 124094101 | 2 | He@ED ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
33 | 124094303 | 1 |BE SPRING
34 | 062061016 2 |#BETM6X10 SCREW M6 X 10
— 35 | 124094601 | 1 | :EffEh NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
36 | 124094701 1 | SESEEEEFL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
37 | 062401216 | 4 |#BETM4X12 SCREW M4x 12
38 | 124095002 | 1 | SEtEEEER ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERR
39 | 124095201 | 1 | HeEEEEFR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
40 | 124095301| 1 | HEEXZEDR FELT SUPPORT DR
41 | 124095401 | 1 | HEERZEUR FELT SUPPORT UR
42 | 124094201 | 1 | 3BEGIR NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
43 | 124096101 | 1 | ZZRULMEE FELT SUPPORT UL
1 2 3 4 S5
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10. 4% % &/ Rotary hook mechanism F5 # | mE| THLE NAME OF PARTS
1+ 1241002012 2 BSEMAMN ()VE) GAP ASSY
1+ | 125100201 2 HSEAN (Kig) GAP ASSY
2+ | 124100101 2 SEg AR (VE) ROTARY HOOK BOX ASYY
2+ | 125100101 2 SR (KH8) ROTARY HOOK BOX ASYY
3+ | 124100106 2 SEEAR A ()\E) ROTARY HOOK BOX ASYY
3+ | 125100105 2 SR AR (K18) ROTARY HOOK BOX ASYY
4+ | 124095501 2 S (R) BOBBIN (S)
4+ | 125095501 2 S (K18) BOBBIN (B)
5 124095601 2 B ANTI-SPIN SPRING
2774 i #E THaBE NAME OF PARTS
1 115100101 1 LR IR BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 115100501 | 3 EIEIRETM5 BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
3 062500616 | 1 $2$TM5X 6 SCREW PAN M5X 6
4 115100301 1 7] KNIFE
5 124140501 1 LRI TR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
iR b e ZHhatE NAME OF PARTS
1 124110101 1 St R R EL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH L
2 124110201 1 T LOWER SHAFT
3 124110402 1 L EEHER ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH R
4 124110601 1 $28TM6 SCREW PAN M6
5 124110501 1 ETFROE® F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL
6 115024001 1 p:E3 OIL SEAL
7 124110801 1 T E LOWER SHAFT MIDDLE SLEEVE
8 115083001 1 H= RUBBER PRESSER
9 115083301 1 HERE RUBBER PRESSER SPRING
10 115083501 1 RE2eT SCREW
11 012600636 | 6 $24TM6X0.75-6 SCREW PAN M6 0.75-6
12 128131401 1 HEE BALL BEARING BUSH
13 115024501 1 B7K6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR
14 124111501 1 FEF U TIMING PULLEY U
15 124111701 | 2 #5748 WASHER 4.8
=2 b 2 THATE NAME OF PARTS
1 062400616 4 $28TM4 X6 SCREW PAN M5X 6
2 168070201 1 B S (B 5H1R) SOLENOID COVER
3 | 691220000 1 MR B TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
4 | 062501016 7 $2$TM5X 10 SCREW PAN M5X 10
5 168070802 1 BN SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 124132501 1 BER SPOOL PLATE
7 127130302 1 A4S TENSION RELEASE CRANK
8 124131301 1 BB M THREAD GUIDE M ARM
9 124131401 2 $2$TM5 % 8 SCREW PAN M5X 8
10 | 124131601 1 SHEE FELT
11 | 124131501 1 48 D THREAD GUIDE D ARM
12 | 124132601 1 TR HIEEER WIRE PLATE
13 | 124132701 2 $2$TSM2.38 X 56 SCREW PAN SM2.38 X 56
14 | 124130102 1 AR BRHBLF UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY
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14 4mEBEEE /Lubrication 525 % | e T TR NAME OF PARTS
1 | 062501016 1 $2$TM5X 10 SCREW PAN M5 10
2 124120301 1 THERR OIL SUPPORT
3 062401016 1 B2§TM4 X 10 SCREW PAN M4 X 10
4 | 101012702 1 BIRBRE RUBBER CAP
5 | 115011401 1 BREZES RUBBER CAP 8
6 | 124125502 1 HIRRHE ENGING OIL BOX
7 | 168062601 1 SHMESM5.95 NOZZLE SM5.95
8 | 124123901 1 SHEM6X0.75 NOZZLE TUBE M6X0.75
9 | 124120601 1 SHBEERSR FELT SUPPORT
10 | 124120701 1 SHEE FELT
11 | 124121801 2 RENE hEE FELT
12 | 124121701 2 piipc:t RUBBER CAP
13 | 124125001 2 SR EEDR R ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
14 | 124124701 4 fhiets g FELT
15 | 124123701 1 FEEEhARAE OIL COLLECTORASSY L
16 | 124123801 1 AHERIENT OIL COLLECTOR ASSY R
17 | 018401632 4 $25TM4X 16 SCREW PAN M4X 16
18 | 124127901 6 SHER OIL PIPE CLAMP
19 | 124122901 1 HE OIL BOX
20 | 124122501 1 RgEE RUBBER CAP LONG
21 | 064300832 8 $28TM3 X8 SCREW PAN M3 X8
22 | 124122701 1 HEE OIL BOX COVER
23 | 168063001 1 HOHIRETORE ORING
24 | 115080901 1 $24TM8 SCREW PAN M8
25 | 101011701 2 $2$TM5 X 35 SCREW PAN M5 35
26 | 018502032 2 $28TM5 X 20 SCREW PAN M5 20
27 | 062350612 4 928TM3.5X 6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
28 | 124123201 1 BAREEIR WIRE PLATE
29 | 124123901 1 SHEEM6X0.75 NOZZLE TUBE M6X0.75
30 | 124125401 2 HERERR NOZZLE GASKET
31 | 124125301 1 M OILNOZZLE
32 | 188190302 1 HHIRET SUPPLY SCREW
33 | 124120901 1 SHERE OIL GAGE WINDOW
34 | 124121001 1 SEERARME FLOAT ASSY
35 | 081022870 1 [6}i7:3] ORING
36 | 124121201 1 Bl SUB TANK
37 | 124123601 3 SHIEM6X0.75 NOZZLE M6X0.75
5274 b H= THaiE NAME OF PARTS
1 124155902 6 $88TSM3.57X40-5 | SCREW PAN SM3.57 X 40-5
2 124156001 2 E7] FIXED KNIFE
3 124156101 2 ETIZR FIXED KNIFE BASE
4 | 017501412 2 $28TM5X 14 SCREW PAN M5X 14
5 |025050132 4 #BAM5 WASHER PLAIN M5
6 124156202 2 RERSY FIXED KNIFE BASE ADJUST
7 124156301 2 Eipar KNIFE BASE SHAFT ASSY
8 124156401 2 7] DRIVING KNIFE
9 124156503 2 $24TSM3.57X40-5 | SCREW PAN SM3.57 X 40-5
10 [ 124156601 6 $24TM2.5X4 SCREW PAN M2.5X 4
11 [ 124156702 2 BER CLAMP
4| 12 [014300332 2 $24TM3 X3 SCREW PAN M3 3
13 [ 124156801 2 BER CLAMP SPRING
14 | 124156901 2 BER TR E CLAMP SRING BASE
15 [ 124157001 1 BhTIREAR AL KNIFE SUPPORT ASSY L
16 [ 124157101 1 BYTIEEAR{ER KNIFE SUPPORT ASSY R
17 [ 124157201 1 ARATARL THREAD TRIMMER LEVER L
18 [ 124157301 1 AERL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD L
19 [ 124150801 2 EIIRETMS SHOULDER SCREW M5
20 | 017500812 2 $24TM5 % 8 SCREW PAN M5 8
21 | 124157501 1 AEIRR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD R
22 | 124157401 1 ARATAZR THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R
23 | 014601016 2 $28TM6X0.75 SCREW PAN M6X0.75
24 | 124152303 1 IR THREAD TRIMMER CAM
25 | 124052802 1 R IREARAR P-BAR LIFTER CRANK LEVER
26 | 012500536 1 $2ETM5 X5 SCREW PAN M5X 5
27 | 124052902 1 R ARIEAR Y PIN
28 | 124151101 1 RI2ETM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6
29 | 124159002 1 BRIBEEARM ROUND JOINT ASSY
30 | 124151102 1 ER424TM6 X 0.75 SCREW PAN M6X0.75
31 |018501632 4 $B$TM5X 16 SCREW PAN M5X 16
32 | 028050246 4 BWERES WASHER 5
33 | 124152503 1 $iEBHS6 MOTOR
34 | 018301232 3 $28TM3X 12 SCREW PAN M3X 12
35 | 018301632 1 $85TM3X 16 SCREW PAN M3X 16
36 | 018501232 2 $28TM5X 12 SCREW PAN M5X 12
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16.17474E 8 /Thread wiper mechanism =23 % | BE EHTE NAME OF PARTS
1 124160101 1 AR BB THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 062501016 | 2 $2$TM5X 10 SCREW PAN M5X% 10
3 124160301 1 $28TM3 X 12 SCREW PAN M3X 12
4 021300306 | 3 $2M3 NUT M3
5 021400306 1 2M4 NUT M4
6 124160501 1 EII2ETMA SHOUJDER SCREW M4
7 124094302 1 B SPRING
8 124160801 1 IRAREREY THREAD WIPER ROD
9 124160201 1 IR B SWEEP ELECTROMAGNET CRANK
17.E#%=4E E /Electronic control device 524 % | B2 EHh2IE NAME OF PARTS
1 018502032 3 $B$TM5 X 20 SCREW PAN M5X20
2 168101506 1 PEHIREAR ELECTRONIC CONTROL BOX ASSY
3 062501016 4 $B$TM5 X 10 SCREW PAN M5X 10
4 115131001 1 S3kUL FASTENING BAND U1
5 115114801 2 1Y FASTENING BAND U2
6 124131401 2 $24TM5 % 8 SCREW PAN M5X 8
7 124170501 1 SHRRLER CORD HOLDER
8 124170401 4 BEET RUBBER CAP 7
9 012600636 4 $8$TM6X0.75-6 SCREW PAN M6X0.75-6
10 | 115130801 4 RIEERSZ R OPERATE THE PANEL SUPPORT
11+ | 124170106 1 IRVEZ4EM (B$148) | OPERATION BOX ASSY
11+ | 124171201 1 1RIERAEMF(#EHE) | OPERATION BOX ASSY
12+ | 124171005 1 B4R (B EHR) BUTTON COMPONENT
12+ | 124170905 1 FRERAE 1 (S EH1R) BUTTON COMPONENT
13 | 062501616 2 $248TM5X 16 SCREW PAN M5X 16
14 | 102110302 1 BT FASTENING BAND
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18. 14 /Accessories 5213 & YE| SHuE NAME OF PARTS
1 115150401 2 TR HEAD HINGE
2 115151701 6 £7 NAIL
3 115150501 2 HIBREE RUBBER CUSHION
4 115150601 2 FEAPRARER L HEAD CUSHION L
5 115150801 2 SBERRAEE R HEAD CUSHION R
6 115151601 1 BB44T] (1Y) SCREW DIRVER S
7 115151701 1 12447 () SCREW DIRVER M
8 115151801 1 824471 (K) SCREW DIRVER B
9+ 115024106 | 4tg | #EDPX514 NEEDLE DPX5 14
9+ 115024102 | 4% | #E#DPX520 NEEDLE DPX5 20
10+ | 124095501 2 ) BOBBIN S
10+ | 125095501 2 S (K) BOBBIN B
11 124181101 1 hE OILER
12 115151001 1 RghEE OIL TANK ASSY
13 115152001 1 Eoles GOVERNOR
14 169140901 1 TERIER HEAD REST
15 115151901 1 IR CONNECTING ROD ASSY
16 124170401 1 BREEET RUBBER CAP 7
17 124181801 1 Pty OIL PAN
18 124181901 1 ) ¢::{m| DRAIN
19 168110302 | 4 BBIZETM3 X6 SCREW ST M3 X6
20 124182801 1 #223DR THREAD STAND ASM 3DR
21 125104001 1 B4R KNEE LIFTER ASSY
22 125104101 1 By KNEE JOINT
23 169050101 1 EFREAY ELECTRONIC
24 062350616 1 #8247 M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X 6
25 025350132 1 2R WASHER
26 124180201 1 B GUARD SEAT
27 103010801 1 EAREE BT PANEL STUD
28 188021001 1 EEESZET ) SCREW
29 188021101 2 R R WASHER
30 124180101 1 EEEN GUARD FRAME
31 124180301 1 ka5 OBSERVATION MIRROR
32 101080701 2 =53] SCREW
33 081022870 1 OZYRE S22 ORING
34 124121201 1 B SUB TANK
$HI¥BAZR/Needle position comparison table
$E IR A (WD) sIARME (B3 #HiR #%F  Feed dog PRI
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plat Presser foot
set assy eedie pate For maﬁmﬁirials For hg\;'y:ﬁerials assy
1/.8 (3.2mm) L:124081603 R:124081703 124081402 | 124083202 | 124083302 | 125083302 | 124083102
3/.16 (4.8mm) L:124081602 R:124081702 124081403 | 124083201 | 124083301 | 125083301 | 124083101
1/.4 (6.4mm) L:124081601 R:124081701 124081401 | 125081001 | 125081302 | 125081303 | 125080801
3/.8 (9.5mm) L:124081604 R:124081704 124081404 | 124083203 | 124083303 | 125083303 | 124083103
1/.2(12.7mm) L:124081606 R:124081706 124081406 | 124083205 | 124083305 | 125083305 | 124083105
5/.8 (15.9mm) L:124081605 R:124081705 124081405 | 124083204 | 124083304 | 125083304 | 124083104
3/.4 (19.1mm) 124081409 | 124083207 | 124083307 | 125083307 | 124083108
et ¥R R HOOK TABLE
TR DT828L-42-M DT828L-42-H DT828L-72-H DT828L-45-M DT828L-45-H DT828L-75-H
Hete 4R 124100106 124100106 125100105 124100101 124100101 125100101
HBESEAYT 1241002012 | 124100201-2 125100201
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